
Michelle Morris, 
Managing Director / Rheo;wr Gyfarwyddwr 

 
T: 01495 357788 Ext./Est: 7788 

 
E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 
 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

 
 

 

MAE HWN YN GYFARFOD Y MAE GAN Y CYHOEDD HAWL EI FYNYCHU  
 

 
Dydd Llun, 16 Tachwedd 2020 
 
Annwyl Syr/Madam  
 
CYDBWYLLGOR CRAFFU (MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB) 
 
Cynhelir cyfarfod o’r Cydbwyllgor Craffu (Monitro’r Gyllideb) yn Siambr y 
Cyngor, Canolfan Ddinesig on Dydd Llun, 23ain Tachwedd, 2020 am 10.00 
am. 
 
Yn gywir 
 

 
Michelle Morris  
Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr 
 
AGENDA  
 
1.   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
 

 Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, 
mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o rybudd os 
dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir gwasanaeth cyfieithu 
ar y pryd os gwneir cais. 
 

 

2.   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 

 

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau. 
 

 

3.   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 Derbyn datganiadau buddiant a goddefebau. 

 
 

4.   CYD-BWYLLGOR CRAFFU (MONITRO CYLLIDEB) 
 

5 - 20 

 Derbyn cofnodion y Cydbwyllgor Craffu (Monitro’r 
Gyllideb) a gynhaliwyd ar 28 Medi 2020. 
 
(Dylid nodi y cyflwynir y cofnodion er pwyntiau cywirdeb 
yn unig).  
 

 

5.   DALEN WEITHREDU – 28 MEDI 2020 
 

21 - 22 

 Derbyn y Ddalen Weithredu. 
 

 

6.   MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB REFENIW – 2020/2021, 
RHAGOLWG ALL-DRO HYD 31 MAWRTH 2021 (FEL 
AR 30 MEDI 2020 
 

23 - 72 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
 

 

7.   MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB GYFALAF, RHAGOLWG AR 
GYFER BLWYDDYN ARIANNOL 2020/2021 (FEL AR 
30 MEDI 2020) 
 

73 - 96 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
 

 

8.   DEFNYDDIO CRONFEYDD WRTH GEFN 
CYFFREDINOL A CHRONFEYDD WRTH GEFN 
WEDI’U CLUSTNODI 2020/2021 
 

97 - 106 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau.  
 

 

 
At: Cynghorwyr S. Healy (Cadeirydd) 

M. Cook (Is-gadeirydd) 
P. Baldwin 
D. Bevan 
G. Collier 
M. Cross 
G. A. Davies 
G. L. Davies 
M. Day 
P. Edwards 
L. Elias 
K. Hayden 
J. Hill 
W. Hodg
[...]
Member said due to the narrow residential streets 
within the Borough there were many areas where parking 
was causing problems, particularly access for the Waste & 
Recycling crews. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



A Member referred to previous discussions regarding a 
review of traffic orders across the Borough and sought an 
update on when this could be expected. 
 
The Chair confirmed that this would be subject to a report to 
the relevant Scrutiny Committee in due course 
 
A Member requested that a Members Briefing Session be 
convened at an appropriate juncture to provide an update to 
all Members. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the 
Action Sheet be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Communi
ty 
Services 
 

No. 7 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING -2020/2021, 
FORECAST OUTTURN TO 31 MARCH 2021 (AS AT 30 
JUNE 2020) 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer 
Resources. 
 
The Chief Officer Resources presented the report which 
detailed the forecast financial outturn position across all 
portfolios for the financial year 2020/2021 (as at 30th June 
2020); the forecast outturn for Fees & Charges; and 
progress on the achievement of the Bridging the Gap 
Projects for 2020/2021. 
 
The Officer said the overall forecast outturn as at June 
2020 was an adverse variance of £3.185m, before the 
application of Welsh Government Hardship and Furlough 
funding forecast at £1.98m, which reduced the forecast 
adverse variance to £1.2m.  The table at section 5.1.2 of 
the report detailed the forecast overall financial position 
across all portfolios at 30th June 2020, and before the 
inclusion of Covid-19 related expenditure. 
 
Following the submission of the WLGA Survey on Loss of 
Income, four areas have been identified where there was a 
consistent loss of income across all Welsh Authorities.  
These included parking, waste, school catering and 
cleanin
[...]
 
9 Members supported Option 1 as outlined in the report. 
 
The Committee AGEED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and Members support the action plans attached at 
Appendix 4, developed to address the forecast adverse 
variances at the end of June 2020 (Option 1). 
 

No. 8 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, FORECAST FOR 
2020/2021 FINANCIAL YEAR (AS AT 30 JUNE 2020) 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer 
Resources. 
 
The Chief Officer Resources presented the report which 
provided an overview of each Portfolio’s actual and forecast 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



capital expenditure against funding approvals for the 
2020/2021 financial year, as at 30th June 2020, and details 
of any significant adverse and/or favourable variances. 
 
The overall financial position forecast at 30th June 2020 
indicated an adverse variance of £24,000 against a total in 
year capital budget of £20m.  Despite the Covid-19 
Pandemic actual expenditure to June 2020 of £2m was 
£300,000 higher compared to Quarter 1 in financial year 
2019/2020. However, should the pandemic situation 
continue to improve it was expected that Capital 
Expenditure would reach £20m by 31st March 2021. 
 
The Officer said the forecast over-spend of £24,000 related 
to the essential capital works following adverse weather 
and the resulting flood damage in the early part of 2020. A 
Funding request had been submitted to Welsh Government, 
however, the Council had yet to receive confirmation of 
grant funding to cover the costs.  Where overall funding 
approvals were likely to be exceeded, and additional 
compensatory funding sources not be identified, budget 
holders would initially report the consequences to the 
Corporate Leadership Team, including proposals to 
defer/delete other approved schemes. 
 
P. 88 Flood Damage Emergency Repairs 
 
A Member referred to comments made at the previous 
meeting seeking a more prudent budget in relation to 
flooding, and said serious consideration sho
[...]
Director of Education explained that this was Welsh 
Government funding to support class size grant 
developments in relation to capacity within schools, and in 
this instance was for external adaptations at the School. 
 
P.84 21st Century School Schools Six Bells Project 
 
The Interim Corporate Director of Education confirmed that 
this related to additional Welsh Government funding for car 
parking, however, this initiative had been delayed as a 
result of the Covid response. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief 
Officer 
Resource
s 
 

Page 17



The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and Members:- 
 

 Continue to support appropriate financial control 

procedures agreed by Council; and 

 To note the budgetary control and monitoring 

procedures in place within the Capital Team, to 

safeguard Authority funding (Option 1). 

 

No. 9 USE OF GENERAL AND EARMARKED RESERVES 
2019/2020 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer 
Resources. 
 
The Chief Officer Resources presented the report which 
provided the Reserves outturn position for 2019/2020 as at 
Quarter 4 (31st March 2020).  Section 6 of the report 
provided an overall summary of the financial position in 
relation to the remaining balances in general and 
earmarked reserves at 31st March, 2020. 
 
The Officer then referred Members to table 1 at Section 
6.1.3 which showed the outturn position for the general 
reserve at year-end 2019/2020 to be an increase of 
£0.454m, to £6.348m. This balance represented 4.69% of 
net revenue expenditure, £0.934m above the 4% target 
level of £5.414m.  As a result of the positive provisional 
settlement, the Council approved an increase to Reserves 
in excess of £1.5m for 2020/2021 when setting the 
2020/2021 Budget, to support medium term financial 
planning and strengthen the Council’s financial resilience 
 
The Officer concluded that in in comparison to all other 
Welsh Authorities, at 31st March, 2018 Blaenau Gwent had 
the lowest level of general and earmarked reserves 
expressed as a percentage of Gross Revenue Expenditure. 
Comparative information drawn from audited statutory 
accounts indicated that this position had improved to the 
end of 2018/2019.  However, in order to meet the Welsh 
average, general and earmarked reserves would need to be 
increased significantly. 
 
Appendix 2 Strategic Business Reviews 

 

Page 18



 
A Member asked why the procurement of specialist 
consultancy fees to support the Strategic Business Review 
had come out of earmarked reserves and not the 
Transformation Budget. 
 
In response the Chief Officer Resources explained that the 
Transformation Budget was not established until the 2020/21 
financial year, and these costs were incurred during the 
2019/20 financial year. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and Members considered the use of general and 
earmarked reserves for 2019/20; and 
 

 Noted the draft increase of the General Reserve in 

2019/2020 to £6.348m, being 4.69% of net revenue 

expenditure (above the 4% target level); 

 Considered the impact the £0.454m favourable 

variance for 2019/2020 would have on the General 

Reserve target; and  

 Continue to challenge budget overspends and 

implement appropriate service Action Plans, where 

required. (Option1). 

Maintenance of general reserves at an adequate level was 
crucial to the Council being able to meet future liabilities 
arising from risks for which specific provision has not been 
made. 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 

Action Sheet 

Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee – 28th September 2020 

 

Item Action to be Taken By Whom Action Taken 

6 Action Sheet – 9th March 2020 
 
Civil Parking Enforcement – Members requested 
that a Member Briefing Session be arranged. 

 

 
 
Clive Rogers 

 
 
Member Briefing Session arranged for 24th 
November 2020. 

7
[...]

 
 
 
5.1.4 

Impact on Budget (short and long term impact) 
 
The overall financial position as forecast at 30th September 2020 indicates an 
adverse variance of £24,000 against a total in year capital budget of £23.2m.  
 
The overall position across all Portfolios is shown below: - 
 

Total 

Approvals 

Q2 

(Sept 

2020) 

Future 

funding 

In year 

funding 

Actual 

Expenditure 

to 30/09/2020 

(Month 6) 

Forecast 

Expenditure 

2020/2021 

Forecast 

Variance 

underspent 

/ 

(overspent) 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

62,805 39,581 23,224 7,359 23,248 (24) 

 

 
 
Despite the Covid-19 Pandemic actual expenditure to September 2020 of £7.3m is 
£836,000 higher, compared to Quarter two in financial year 2019/2020. It is expected 
that Capital Expenditure will largely be unaffected by the Lockdowns and is 
estimated to reach £23.6m by 31st March 2021.  
 
The forecast over-spend of £24,000 in relation to Flood Recovery Works is now 
expected to be mitigated following positive news that Welsh Government will be 
providing financial support and has subsequently advised the Council to commence 
any urgent works. However, whilst formal confirmation of this award is awaited it is 
prudent that we continue to report the overspend in quarter two. 
 
Following the commitment from Welsh Government it is anticipated that the Council’s 
own resources will not be required for Aberbeeg Road. However, whilst formal  
confirmation of this award is awaited the capital programme reflects the previous 
decisions of Council. 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



  
 

  

5.2 
 

Risk including Mitigating Actions 
 

5.2.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2.2 
 
 
 
 
5.2.3 
 
 
 
 
5.2.4 
 
 
 
 
5.2.5 
 
 
 
 
5.2.6 
 
 
5.2.7 

Expenditure against external funding approvals needs to be maximised in order to 
avoid loss of funding. If significant delays in capital expenditure are anticipated or 
contract costs rise due to the impact of Covid-19, liaison with funding bodies will be 
required at the earlie
[...]
IPFA Local Authority Accounting Panel (LAAP) issued Bulletin 99: 
Local Authority Reserves and Balances in July 2014.  This provides non-
statutory guidance on relevant issues including: 

 Proper accounting treatment; and 

 Principles to assess the adequacy of reserves. 
 
To ensure compliance with CIPFA Local Authority Accounting Panel Bulletin 
99 and identified best practice, the Council revised its protocol for managing 
reserves, with effect from April 2015. 
 
One aspect of the revised protocol concerns the enhancement of Elected 
Member engagement and scrutiny, and to this end quarterly reports detailing 
the actual and forecast use of general and earmarked reserves, including 
changes in requirement/amounts and risk assessments, are prepared and 
presented to Executive and Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee during the 
financial year. 
 
In order to adopt a long-term approach to the need to provide services to the 
citizens of Blaenau Gwent, the protocol was amended and agreed by Council 
in March 2016 to include a target level for general reserves. This was set as 
4% of the last reported actual net revenue expenditure (as included in the 
Revenue Outturn return). 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



  
 

  

3. Options for Recommendation  
 

3.1 That the Joint Budget Scrutiny Committee considers the forecast use of 
general and earmarked reserves for 2020/2021 and: 
 

 consider the impact of the £0.248m adverse variance for 2020/2021 

would have on the budgeted contribution to the General Reserve; and  

 note the forecast decrease of the General Reserve in 2020/2021 to 

£6.387m, being 4.72% of net revenue expenditure (above the 4% 

target level). 

 continue to challenge budget overspends and implement appropriate 
service Action Plans, where required. 

 
Maintenance of general reserves at an adequate level is crucial to the Council 
being able to meet future liabilities arising from risks for which specific 
provision has not been made. 

 
4. 
 
 
 

Evidence of how does this topic supports the achievement of the 
Corporate Plan / Statutory Responsibilities / Blaenau Gwent Well-
being Plan 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 
 

National Well-being Goals 
The management of earmarked and general reserves (in recognition of the 
need to plan for known or predicted future obligations, unexpected events or 
emergencies), allows the Authority to deliver services in pursuance of its 
obligations under the national well-being goals. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
This report supports the Council Priority, “Ambitious and Innovative 
Council”, as it is part of the financial planning and reporting arrangements 
which support the Council’s financial resilience.  
 
 
Implications Against Each Option  
 

5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Impact 
 
Section 6 provides an overall summary of the forecast financial position in 
relation to the balances in general and earmarked reserves at 31 March 
2021. 
 
Table 1 at 6.1.3 (below) shows the forecast position for the general reserve 
at year-end 2020/2021 to be a decrease of £0.048m, to £6.387m. This 
balance would represent 4.72% of net revenue expenditure, £0.973m above 
the 4% target level of £5.414m, indicating further progress towards 
strengthening the financial resilience of the Council and providing a buffer to 
deal with unexpected future issues. 
 
 

Page 98



  
 

  

5.1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.4 
 
 
 

The forecast decrease in general reserves is a result of: 
 

 currently forecast net portfolio overspends of £0.248m offset by; 
 

 an agreed budget contribution in 2020/21 of £0.200m to support 
medium term financial planning and strengthen the Council’s financial 
resilience 

 
Table 2 at 6.1.7 (below) shows the forecast level of earmarked reserves at 
31 March 2021 to be £8.661m, an in year increase of £0.956m. Further 
details of earmarked reserve movements are included in Appendix 1. 
  

5.2 
 
5.2.1 
 
 
 
5.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2.3 
 
 
 
 
5.2

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 
CYDBWYLLGOR CRAFFU (MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB) 

  
SUBJECT: CYDBWYLLGOR CRAFFU (MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB) - 

DYDD LLUN, 23 TACHWEDD 2020 DYDD LLUN, 23 
TACHWEDD 2020 

  
REPORT OF:  
  

 

 
PRESENT: S. HEALY (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors M. Cook (Is-gadeirydd) 

G. A. Davies 
P. Edwards 
L. Elias 
K. Hayden 
J. Hill 
W. Hodgins 
M. Holland 
J. Holt 
J. C. Morgan 
G. Paulsen 
K. Pritchard 
T. Smith 
B. Summers 
S. Thomas 
H. Trollope 
B. Willis 
L. Winnett 
 

WITH:  
  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 

 
 



 

 

simultaneous translation service. 
 
 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L. Parsons, 
D. Bevan, T. Sharrem, H. McCarthy, M. Cross, C. Meredith, T. 
Baxter (co-opted Member) and A. Williams (co-opted Member). 
 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
The following declarations of interest were reported: 
 
Councillors J. Hill & B. Summers - Item No. 4 Revenue Budget 
Monitoring - 2020/2021, Forecast Outturn to 31 March 2021 (as at 
30 September 2020) – (Silent Valley) 
 
Councillor W. Hodgins - Item No. 4 Revenue Budget Monitoring - 
2020/2021, Forecast Outturn to 31 March 2021 (as at 30 
September 2020) – (Aneurin Leisure Trust) 
 
Councillor J.C. Morgan - Item No. 4 Revenue Budget Monitoring - 
2020/2021, Forecast Outturn to 31 March 2021 (as at 30 
September 2020) – (Tredegar HLF) 
 
Councillor P. Edwards - Item No. 4 Revenue Budget Monitoring - 
2020/2021, Forecast Outturn to 31 March 2021 (as at 30 
September 2020) – (Markets) 
 
 

 
 

No. 4   CYD-BWYLLGOR CRAFFU (MONITRO CYLLIDEB) 
 
The Minutes of the Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 28th 
September, 2020 were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the Minutes be accepted as a true 
record of proceedings. 
 
 

 
 

No. 5   DALEN WEITHREDU – 28 MEDI 2020 
 
The action sheet arising from the Joint Scrutiny (Budget 
Monitoring) Committee held on 28th September, 2020 was 

 
 



 

 

submitted, whereupon:- 
 
Capital Budget Monitoring 2020/21 (Splash Pad) 
 
A Member referred to the Officer’s response provided, and stated 
that the previous report submitted to the Committee in March 2020 
highlighted two schemes, namely 329097 £107k for play 
equipment; and 329095 £110k for the splash pad.  However, in the 
report submitted to Committee in September, the only scheme 
listed was 329097 £44,850k for play equipment.  The Member 
requested a detailed breakdown of the £217k originally allocated 
for both the splash pad and play equipment and where the money 
had been allocated. 
 
The Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Service 
assured that all monies allocated to play equipment had been 
committed/spent on play equipment, and that no money had been 
taken out of the budget and allocated elsewhere.  In terms of the 
£110k allocated for the splash pad project, Welsh Government had 
pushed the Council to spend the money, and CLT made a decision 
under delegated powers to commit the money to play equipment to 
ensure the funding was not lost.  The Officer undertook to provide 
a detailed breakdown of the figures to the next meeting. 
 
Another Member said the splash pad project was a very 
controversial issue for the people of Tredegar.  He referred to the 
decision taken by CLT to reallocate the splash pad funding and 
asked whether CLT had discussed and agreed that course of 
action with the Leadership. 
 
In response the Corporate Director confirmed that his discussions 
were with CLT.  All decisions were recorded as part of CLT 
delegated decision making activity progressed during the Covid 
pandemic, and the decision was reported retrospectively to 
Members in September 2020. 
 
The Managing Director explained that delegated decision was 
taken in consultation with CLT, most notably herself along with the 
Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services and the 
Corporate Director of Social Services being the relevant Lead 
Officers, to ensure that the funding was not lost.  However, the 
Managing Director confirmed that she did consult with the Leader 
and the Executive Member for Social Services on the decision, 
and undertook to circulate a copy of the recorded actions taken 



 

 

during the decision making process to Members.  
 
A Member asked whether the monies had been put into a ‘central 
plot’ and allocated across the Borough to improve play facilities, 
and also whether it included the improvement works undertaken at 
Parc Bryn Bach. 
 
In response the Corporate Director explained that the 
improvements to the play facility at Parc Bryn Bach was funded 
through the Valleys Regional Park initiative.  In terms of the 
proposals for play facilities across the Borough, monies would be 
allocated against the priorities set out in the Council’s agreed play 
strategy which was reported to the relevant Scrutiny Committee in 
September 2020.  
 
Test, Trace, Protect Services 
 
A Member asked that consideration be given to a direct telephone 
line being established to enable members of the public to report 
incidents of non-compliance of Covid regulations. 
 
In response the Chief Officer Commercial said the Test, Trace, 
Protect telephone number did not receive incoming calls.  
However, she undertook to discuss with the Member the nature of 
the issues and how these should be directed. 
 
The Committee AGREED, subject to the foregoing, that the Action 
Sheet be noted. 
 
 

No. 6   MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB REFENIW – 2020/2021, RHAGOLWG 
ALL-DRO HYD 31 MAWRTH 2021 (FEL AR 30 MEDI 2020 
 

Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources. 

The Chief Officer Resources presented the report which provided 
the forecast financial outturn position across all Portfolios for 
2020/21.  The overall forecast outturn was an adverse variance of 
£3.402m.  However, this was before the application of Welsh 
Government Hardship Funding which reduced the forecast 
adverse variance to £0.248m which was a much improved position 
when compared to the forecast at June 2020 which indicated an 
adverse variance of £1.2m (after the application of Hardship 
Funding and Furlough Funding).   

 
 



 

 

 
Welsh Government’s announcement of £260m financial support 
for LA’s to the end of March 2021 meant the Council was able to 
change some of the assumptions used to forecast the outturn 
position.  As a result, the assumptions in the report changed from 
the previous quarter, and it was now assumed that where we are 
in line with Welsh Government guidelines, additional Covid related 
expenditure and loss of income would be funded by Welsh 
Government.   
 
The table at section 5.1.2. highlighted the financial position across 
all portfolios, and identified additional Covid related costs to be 
£3.2m, however, £3.15m of Harding Funding was estimated to be 
received.  The Council had also claimed Furlough Funding from 
the National scheme and £183k was built into the forecast.  Welsh 
Government had also considered claims from LA’s for loss of 
income for the first 2 Quarters of the year, and the Council had 
received £1.1m relating to those claims, of which £744k was been 
built into the forecast.  The Officer said when all this was taken into 
account the net impact on the Council’s revenue budget was a 
forecast adverse various of £0.248m.  
 
The Chief Officer then went through the Portfolio Analysis 
highlighted at section 5.1.7. of the report and referred to the fact 
that Corporate Services was now forecasting a favourable 
variance of £87k compared to the adverse variance at quarter 1.  
This was due to WG loss of income funding being received, and 
the Chief Officer reported that correspondence had recently been 
received from WG indicating that loss of income funding would be 
made available to the Council for quarter 2.  There had also been 
an increase in the Corporate Services departmental budget of 
£53k. 
 
A Member referred to the money spent on consultancy fees across 
all Portfolios and said this should be detailed within the report. He 
also requested an update on the position of the grounds 
maintenance budget within the Environment Portfolio 
 
In response the Chief Officer explained that the expenditure for 
consultants was reported separately and included within each 
Portfolio’s expenditure throughout the year.  An analysis of this 
expenditure, across the board, had been requested by a Member 
at the previous Council meeting and this was currently being 
generated for circulation to Members. 



 

 

 
In relation to grounds maintenance, the Chief Officer said this was 
detailed at Appendix 2e of the report.  The budget for grounds 
maintenance was £942,857k, and was currently forecasting an 
adverse variance of £17k which was a much improved position 
when compared to quarter 1 where it was forecasting an adverse 
variance of £83k. 
 
A Member commended the report, and said he would like to note 
his appreciation of the support received from Welsh Government 
via its Hardship Funding, during the Covid pandemic. 
 
Another Member referred to Adult Services and said it was likely 
that specialist assistance would be required for our vulnerable 
adults following the Covid pandemic, and asked whether any 
additional funding had been considered. 
 
The Chief Officer said no specific funding had been identified.  
However, whilst some services had been suspended as a result of 
Covid, many services were continued even though they were 
delivered differently to ensure our customers have the support 
they need. 
 
The Managing Director undertook to discuss this matter with the 
Corporate Director of Social Services.  However, if this was an 
area identified as a cost pressure moving forward it would be 
considered as part of the budget planning process, and a special 
Council meeting would be held in due course to consider the 
revised MTFS. 
 
Another Member referred to Appendix 1, and expressed concern 
regarding the level of legal costs within Social Services. 
 
In response the Chair of the Social Services Scrutiny Committee 
confirmed that work was being undertaken that would hopefully 
involve other LA’s to share the costs.  It was specialised work, and 
unfortunately at the moment the Council had to bear these costs. 
 
The Member also referred to Appendix 2a and enquired regarding 
the increase in the Festival Park budget.  The Chief Officer 
explained that the budget was in relation to the Council’s SLA with 
the current owners of Festival Park to maintain grounds and the 
woodland areas, and this small adverse variance was expected for 
this year. 



 

 

 
The Member also expressed concern regarding the impact of the 
Covid pandemic on NNDR. 
 
In response the Chief Officer explained that the Council was the 
collection agent for NNDR, so the main impact would be felt by 
Welsh Government. 
  
The Member then referred to Appendix 3, namely school 
catering/school cleaning and asked why this was forecasting a 
favourable variance due to the significant additional cleaning that 
had been undertaken during the pandemic. 
 
The Chief Officer explained that any additional costs incurred as a 
result of Covid could be claimed from the Hardship Fund. 
 
Another Member referred to section 5.1.26 of the report and asked 
whether stopping communal waste collection points would 
increase recycling rates and reduce fly tipping, and he also 
questioned the green waste recycling costs. 
 
The Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services 
confirmed all the issues would be considered as part of the 
Council’s waste and recycling strategy.  In relation to the green 
waste recycling costs, the Corporate Director explained that the 
contractor closed for business which meant that a, more costly, 
contingency arrangement was put in place in the short term, 
however, a new contract was now in place, and the increased 
tonnage collected during the first lockdown was partly offset by the 
WG Hardship Fund.   
 
The Member then referred to Aneurin Leisure Trust and asked 
whether the funding they received from the Council would be 
reduced in light of their staff being paid 80% furlough funding, and 
also if the £42k ring fenced for library books would also be 
withdrawn as libraries had been closed during the pandemic. 
 
The Chief Officer explained that furlough funding was from 
National Government, and whilst the Leisure Trust had benefitted 
from this funding to cover some staffing costs, the Council had 
also received WG Hardship Funding for quarter 1 for loss of 
income in relation to the Leisure Trust.  However, this did not fully 
cover the costs, and as a result the Council are continuing to pay 
the management fee as agreed.  She confirmed that the situation 



 

 

would be monitored to ensure an equitable share of resources 
between the Council and the Leisure Trust.  In terms of the funding 
for library books this had already been paid to the Leisure Trust as 
part of the management fee. 
 
The Corporate Director of Education explained that whilst BG 
Libraries had limited opening over the year due to Covid, Welsh 
Government would still be assessing our performance against the 
Welsh Public Library Standards.  As a result, that allocation of 
funding would be used to enable other means of accessing books, 
i.e. digitally, and had been earmarked for those purposes. 
 
A Member referred to page 37, cross cutting budget, and asked 
what savings had been made on printing costs during the 
pandemic, and the Chief Officer Resources undertook to provide 
an analysis. 
  
Another Member then referred to the adverse variance within the 
Nursery Units budget, and asked how much of this related to 
occupancy, and also whether the Council was paying NNDR on 
those units requiring refurbishment, and whether the bid for capital 
funding for Roseheyworth Industrial Estate had been submitted. 
 
The Corporate Director Regeneration & Community Services 
confirmed that the adverse variance was in relation to occupiers 
and not vacant units.  The adverse variance had reduced as a 
result of WG loss of income funding received in relation to the 
business rates break offered in April.  He confirmed that the 
majority of occupiers had now entered into repayment plans, and 
when the Council start to receive this income a more accurate 
budget figure would be provided. 
 
He said the Covid pandemic had hit businesses extremely hard, 
but the Council was focussed on securing funding to ensure that 
those businesses have the support they need.  In terms of the 
number of vacancies, he confirmed that this figure had not varied 
particularly, and units were still being let.  In relation to 
Roseheyworth Industrial Estate, funding had been secured to bring 
units back into use and all four units had now been let.   
 
In terms of NNDR he confirmed that work was ongoing as part of 
‘Bridging the Gap’ activity to mitigate NNDR and manage our 
industrial estates. 
 



 

 

The Committee AGEED to recommend that the report be accepted 
and Members provide appropriate challenge to the financial 
outcomes in the report. (Option 1) 
 
 

No. 7   MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB GYFALAF, RHAGOLWG AR GYFER 
BLWYDDYN ARIANNOL 2020/2021 (FEL AR 30 MEDI 2020) 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 
The Chief Officer Resources presented the report which provided 
an overview of each Portfolio’s actual and forecast capital 
expenditure against funding approvals for the 2020/2021 financial 
year, as at 30th September 2020.  The overall financial position as 
forecast at 30th September, 2020 indicated an adverse variance of 
£24,000 against a total in year capital budget of £23.2m, and the 
Table highlighted at section 5.1.1 of the report provided an overall 
position across all Portfolios. 
 
The Chief Officer reported that despite the Covid pandemic, actual 
expenditure to September 2020 of £7.3m was £836,000 higher, 
compared to quarter 2 in financial year 2019/2020, and it was 
expected that Capital Expenditure would largely be unaffected by 
the lockdowns and was estimated to reach £23.6m by 31st March, 
2021. 
 
The Chief Officer concluded that the forecast overspend of 
£24,000 in relation to Flood Recovery Works was expected to be 
mitigated following positive news that Welsh Government would 
provide financial support, and had advised the Council to 
commence any urgent works. However, whilst formal confirmation 
of this award was awaited it would be prudent to continue to report 
the overspend in quarter 2. 
 
A Member referred to page 88 of the report, namely cemeteries 
investment programme, and asked when Members could expect 
the monies to be spent. 
 
In response the Corporate Director Regeneration & Community 
Services confirmed that a report would be submitted to Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee in December.   
 
Another Member then referred to page 84 of the report and 
enquired as to the £60k spend on Ebbw Vale Town Centre, and 

 
 



 

 

the Chief Officer Resources undertook to investigate. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and Members:- 
 

 Continue to provide appropriate challenge to the financial 
outcomes in the report; and  

 Note the budgetary control and monitoring procedures in 
place within the Capital Team, to safeguard Authority 
funding. (Option 1) 

 

No. 8   DEFNYDDIO CRONFEYDD WRTH GEFN CYFFREDINOL A 
CHRONFEYDD WRTH GEFN WEDI’U CLUSTNODI 2020/2021 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 
The Chief Officer presented the report which provided the forecast 
reserves position for 2020/2021 as at Quarter 2 (30 September 
2020).  Section 6 of the report provided an overall summary of the 
forecast financial position in relation to the balances in general and 
earmarked reserves at 31 March, 2021. 
 
Table 1 at section 6.1.3 showed the forecast position for the 
general reserve at year-end 2020/2021 was a decrease of 
£0.048m, to £6.387m. This balance represented 4.72% of net 
revenue expenditure, which was £0.973m above the 4% target 
level of £5.414m.  This indicated further progress towards 
strengthening the financial resilience of the Council and providing 
a buffer to deal with unexpected future issues. 
 
The Chief Officer reported that the forecast decrease in general 
reserves was a result of current forecast net portfolio overspends 
of £0.248m offset by an agreed budget contribution in 2020/21 of 
£0.200m to support medium term financial planning and 
strengthen the Council’s financial resilience. 
 
Table 2 at 6.1.7 of the report showed the forecast level of 
earmarked reserves at 31 March, 2021 was £8.661m, an in-year 
increase of £0.956m, and further details of earmarked reserve 
movements was included in Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee AGREED to recommend that the report be 
accepted and Members considered the use of general and 
earmarked reserves for 2020/21; and 

 
 



 

 

 

 Consider the impact of the £0.248m adverse variance for 
2020/2021 would have on the budgeted contribution to the 
General Reserve;  

 Note the forecast decrease of the General Reserve in 
2020/2021 to £6.387m, being 4.72% of net revenue 
expenditure (above the 4% target level);  

 Continue to challenge budget overspends and implement 
appropriate service Action Plans, where required. 

 
Maintenance of general reserves at an adequate level is crucial to 
the Council being able to meet future liabilities arising from risks 
for which specific provision has not been made. 
 


